to the transitional provisions of IFRS 17, the Group also reassessed the business model for managing financial assets and
revoked the previous designation, to reclass the category and measurement of financial assets. The Group recognised the
cumulative effect as an adjustment to retained earnings and other equity items as at 1 January 2023, without adjusting the
comparative information.

–	 The effects on the comparative financial statements

The effects of adopting IFRS 17 on the consolidated net profit for the six months ended 30 June 2022, and opening and
closing balances of consolidated shareholders’ equity in consolidated statement of changes in equity as at 30 June 2022
are summarised as follows:

Net profit for the

six months ended

30 June 2022

Total equity as

at 30 June 2022

Total equity as

at 1 January 2022

Net profit and shareholders’ equity before adjustments 44,132 988,936 977,236

The effects of IFRS 17 19 (1,577) (1,443)

Net profit and shareholders’ equity after adjustments 44,151 987,359 975,793

The effects of adopting IFRS 17 on each of the line items in the consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2022 are
as follows:

Before adjustments Adjustments After adjustments

ASSETS

Loans and advances to customers 7,136,677 (1,223) 7,135,454

Deferred tax assets 38,771 741 39,512

Other assets 92,635 (366) 92,269

LIABILITIES

Other liabilities 249,010 1,370 250,380

EQUITY

Other reserves 369,259 (451) 368,808

Retained earnings 293,668 (934) 292,734

Equity attributable to non-controlling interests of ordinary shares 8,873 (833) 8,040

95Interim Report 2023  H Share

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the six months ended 30 June 2023
(All amounts presented in millions of RMB except when otherwise indicated)

2	 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(2)	 Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

(a)	 Standards and amendments effective in 2023 relevant to and adopted by the Group (Continued)
(i)	 IFRS 17: Insurance Contracts (Continued)
The effects of adopting IFRS 17 on each of the line items in the consolidated income statement for the six months ended
30 June 2022 are as follows:

Before adjustments Adjustments After adjustments

Interest income 202,568 (28) 202,540

Net interest income 85,093 (28) 85,065

Fee and commission expense (2,418) 120 (2,298)

Net fee and commission income 24,654 120 24,774

Other operating income 23,137 (12,566) 10,571

Net operating income 143,568 (12,474) 131,094

Other operating expenses (60,434) 12,499 (47,935)

Profit before tax 45,617 25 45,642

Income tax (1,485) (6) (1,491)

Net profit for the period 44,132 19 44,151

Other comprehensive income, net of tax

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:

Changes in fair value of debt instruments measured at fair value

through other comprehensive income

Amount recognised in equity (7,739) 1,231 (6,508)

Amount reclassified to profit or loss 630 (1,237) (607)

Others 131 (200) (69)

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:

Changes in fair value of equity investments designated at fair

value through other comprehensive income (192) 47 (145)

Others 1 6 7

Total comprehensive income for the period 42,019 (134) 41,885

Net profit attributable to:

Shareholders of the parent company 44,040 12 44,052

Non-controlling interests 92 7 99

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

Shareholders of the parent company 41,776 (84) 41,692

Non-controlling interests 243 (50) 193

96 Bank of Communications Co., Ltd.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND OTHERS

For the six months ended 30 June 2023
(All amounts presented in millions of RMB except when otherwise indicated)

2	 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(2)	 Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

(a)	 Standards and amendments effective in 2023 relevant to and adopted by the Group (Continued)
(i)	 IFRS 17: Insurance Contracts (Continued)
–	 After retrospective adjustments of the above accounting policy changes, the consolidated balance sheet and company

[…]

Retained earnings 257,187

Equity attributable to shareholders of the parent company 963,747

Equity attributable to non-controlling interests of ordinary shares 8,881

Equity attributable to non-controlling interests of other equity instruments 3,165

Non-controlling interests 12,046

Total equity 975,793

Total equity and liabilities 11,664,750

97Interim Report 2023  H Share

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the six months ended 30 June 2023
(All amounts presented in millions of RMB except when otherwise indicated)

2	 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(2)	 Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

(a)	 Standards and amendments effective in 2023 relevant to and adopted by the Group (Continued)
(i)	 IFRS 17: Insurance Contracts (Continued)
–	 The Group adopted IFRS 17, recognising the cumulative effect of class and measurement of financial assets as an

adjustment to retained earnings and other equity items as at 1 January 2023. The effects on each of the line items in
the consolidated balance sheet as at 1 January 2023 are as follows:

Before adjustments Adjustments After adjustments

ASSETS

Financial investments at fair value through profit or loss 705,357 688 706,045

Financial investments at amortised cost 2,450,775 (19,151) 2,431,624

Financial investments at fair value through other comprehensive

income 799,075 18,971 818,046

EQUITY

Other reserves 368,808 191 368,999

Retained earnings 292,734 127 292,861

Equity attributable to non-controlling interests of ordinary shares 8,040 190 8,230

(ii)	 Description of this standard and amendment was disclosed in the Group’s consolidated financial statements for the
year ended 31 December 2022. The adoption of this standard and amendment does not have a significant impact on
the financial position or comprehensive income of the Group.

(iii)	 Amendments to IAS 12, Income taxes: International tax reform – Pillar Two model rules
The Group has adopted International Tax Reform-Pillar Two Model Rules-Amendments to IAS 12 upon their release on 23
May 2023.The amendments provide a temporary mandatory exception from deferred tax accounting for the top-up tax,

[…]

(All amounts presented in millions of RMB except when otherwise indicated)

3	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(2)	 Market risk (Continued)

(b)	 Sensitivity analysis (Continued)
Interest rate sensitivity analysis (Continued)
The projections above also assume that interest rates of all maturities excluding demand deposits move by the same
amount and, therefore, do not reflect the potential impact on net profit due to changes in certain rates while others remain
unchanged. The projections are based on other simplified assumptions as well, including that all positions are to be held to
maturity. There will be changes to the projection if positions are not held to maturity but it is not expected that the changes
would be material.

The Group believes the assumption does not represent the Group’s policy on use of funds and interest rate risk management.
As a result, the above impact may differ from the actual situation.

Foreign exchange sensitivity analysis
The table below illustrates the impact of a concurrent appreciation or depreciation of RMB spot and forward rates against
USD and HKD by 5% on the Group’s net profit:

Changes in net profit

As at

30 June 2023

As at

31 December 2022

5% appreciation of RMB (336) (327)

5% depreciation of RMB 336 327

The table below illustrates the impact of a concurrent appreciation or depreciation of RMB spot and forward rates against
USD and HKD by 5% on the Group’s other comprehensive income:

Changes in other comprehensive income

As at

30 June 2023

As at

31 December 2022

5% appreciation of RMB (3,363) (1,138)

5% depreciation of RMB 3,363 1,138

The impact on net profit arises from the influences of RMB exchange rate fluctuation on the net position of monetary
assets (excluding other book value other than amortised cost of monetary assets at fair value through other comprehensive
income) and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies, the net position of non-monetary financial assets (excluding non-
monetary items denominated in foreign currencies measured at fair value through other comprehensive income) and liabilities
denominated in foreign currencies measured at fair value, and the fair value of currency derivatives denominated in RMB.